 Conducting activities without permission or without having a registration certificate shall 

be subject to imprisonment of a maximum of 1 (one) year and a maximum of 3 (three) 

years, and/or a fine of at least Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) and at 

most Rp. 1.500.000.000,00 (one billion five hundred million rupiah) vide Article 71 

paragraph (3). 

 Leaking confidential, sentenced to imprisonment of minimum 1 (one) year and maximum 

3 (three) years, and / or a fine of at least Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) 

and a maximum of Rp. 1,500,000,000.00 (One billion five hundred million rupiah) vide 

Article 73. 

 Does not guarantee the confidentiality of financial position information and business 

activities of the Futures Exchange Member shall be subject to imprisonment of a maximum 

of 1 (one) year and a maximum of 4 (four) years, and a fine of at least Rp.

[...]

billion rupiah) vide Article 73D paragraph (2). 

 Accepting an illicit mandate of customer shall be subject to imprisonment of a maximum 

of 1 (one) year and a maximum of 3 (three) years, and / or a fine of at least Rp. 

500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 1,500,000,000.00 

(one billion five hundred million rupiah) vide Article 73D paragraph (3). 

 Conducting Futures Contracts, Syariah Derivatives Contracts and/or other Derivative 

Contracts for the Customer's account without receiving orders for each transaction from 

the Customer or its proxies appointed in writing to represent the interests of the Customer

[...]

Commodity and Derivatives Indonesia - BKDI (Indonesia Commodity and Derivative Exchange - 

ICDX); 2 (two) Clearing Agencies namely Indonesian Derivatives Clearing House (KBI) and PT 

Indonesia Clearing House (ICH); 68 (sixty eight) Futures Brokers; 120 (one hundred and twenty) 

Futures Traders; 19 (nineteen) SPA Organizing Merchants; 237 (two hundred and thirty seven) 

Branch Offices; 6 (six) Margin Holding Banks; 2571 (two thousand five hundred and seventy one) 

Deputy Brokerage Agent; 1 Association of Indonesian Commodity Futures Trading Association 

(ASPEBTINDO); and the Indonesian Commodity Futures Trading Arbitration Agency (BAKTI) 

established at the end of 2008. 

Futures Trading Performance